

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
SARA D. VAN LOH #044398  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
YOUNGWO JOH #164105  
Assistant Attorney General  
Department of Justice  
100 SW Market Street  
Portland, OR 97201  
Telephone: (971) 673-1880  
Fax: (971) 673-5000  
Email: Sara.Vanloh@doj.state.or.us  
YoungWoo.Joh@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendants State of Oregon, Oregon Health Authority, and David Baden

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

OREGON ASSOCIATION OF HOSPITALS  
AND HEALTH SYSTEMS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF OREGON; OREGON HEALTH  
AUTHORITY; and DAVID BADEN, in his  
official capacity as Director of Oregon Health  
Authority,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:22-cv-01486-SI

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    I. Transactions Subject to OHA Review..... 2

    II. Procedures for OHA Review..... 5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

    I. OAHHS’s Vagueness Claim Fails Because OAHHS Cannot Show HB 2362 Is  
 Unconstitutional in Every Conceivable Application. .... 9

        A. A facial challenge requires a showing that the legislation is unconstitutional in every  
 conceivable application..... 9

        B. OAHHS cannot establish that HB 2362 is unconstitutionally vague in every  
 conceivable application..... 11

    II. This Court Should Decline Supplemental Jurisdiction over the Oregon Constitutional  
 Claim Because OAHHS’s Federal Claim Is Unfounded. .... 13

    III OAHHS’s State Delegation Claim Fails Because HB 2362 Comports with the Oregon  
 Constitutional Requirements for Delegation. .... 13

        A. Oregon’s delegation doctrine focuses on whether the law provides adequate  
 safeguards against arbitrary exercise of the delegated power..... 14

        B. No aspect of the factfinding function is delegated to a self-interested individual or  
 group. .... 16

        C. The Oregon Administrative Procedures Act amply safeguards against arbitrary  
 decisionmaking for HB 2362’s operative terms. .... 18

            1. HB 2362 defines “health care entity” with sufficient clarity..... 18

            2. HB 2362 defines “transactions” with sufficient clarity. .... 20

            3. HB 2362 defines “health equity” with sufficient clarity..... 20

        D. Both HB 2362 itself and the Oregon APA provide adequate safeguards for OHA’s  
 preliminary and comprehensive review. .... 21

1. HB 2362 establishes criteria for preliminary review and requires OHA to adopt any additional criteria by rule in accordance with Section 415.501(1). ..... 22

2. Comprehensive review shares the safeguards of preliminary review with the additional safeguards of review-board recommendation procedure. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Apparel & Footwear Ass’n, Inc. v. Allen*, Case No. 3:21-cv-1757-SI, 2022 WL 2235907, at \*9 (D. Or. June 22, 2022) ..... 11

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 10

*Blue Iguana, Inc. v. Or. Liquor Control Comm’n*, 258 Or. App. 535 (2013)..... 21, 22, 24, 25, 28

*BP West Coast Products, LLP v. Or. Dep’t of Justice*, 284 Or. App. 723 (2017) ..... 25, 27

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 10

*City of Damascus v. Brown*, 266 Or. App. 416 (2014) ..... 17, 18

*Corvallis Lodge No. 1411 v. Or. Liquor Control Comm’n*, 67 Or. App. 15 (1984) ..... 18

*Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland*, 344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 14, 15

*Kashem v. Barr*, 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 12

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*, 543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 23

*Legal Aid Soc’y of Hawaii v. Legal Servs. Corp.*, 145 F.3d 1017(9th Cir. 1998) ..... 11

*MacPherson v. Dep’t of Admin. Servs.*, 340 Or. 117 (2006) ..... 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 10

*Medford Firefighters Association v. City of Medford*, 40 Or. App. 519 (1979) ..... 18

*Meyer v. Lord*, 37 Or. App. 59 (1978) ..... 19

*Oliver v. Ralphs Grocery Co.*, 654 F.3d 903 (2011)..... 16

*Qwest Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n*, 205 Or. App. 370 (2006) ..... 17

*Springfield Educ. Ass’n v. Springfield Sch. Dist. No. 19*, 290 Or. 217 (1980) ..... 24

*Sun Ray Drive-in Dairy, Inc. v. Or. Liquor Control Comm’n*, 16 Or. App. 63 (1973) ..... 25

*U.S. v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 11

*Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 12

*Vo v. Choi*, 49 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2022). ..... 15

*Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party*, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 13

*Wright v. Incline Vill. Gen. Improvement Dist.*, 665 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 12

**Statutes**

HB 2362 ..... passim

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.310..... 18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.325..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.411..... 7, 23

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.482..... 23

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.482(8)(b) ..... 23

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.482(8)(b)(B)..... 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.497..... 23

Or. Rev. Stat. § 413.014..... 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.018..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.018(1)..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.018(3)(b) ..... 21

Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.025..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.570..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.690..... 3

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415 (4)..... 11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.019(2)..... 23

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500..... 2, 11, 12

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(10)..... 3, 20

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(10)(c)..... 20

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(2)..... 3

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(a)..... 2, 18

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(a)(B) ..... 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(a)(F)..... 19

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(4)(b) ..... 3

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(5)..... 20

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(6)..... 11

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.500(6)(a)..... 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501 (8)(c)..... 25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(1)..... 21, 22, 23, 24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(11)(a)..... 17

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(18)..... 23, 25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(4)..... 6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(5)..... 6, 16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(6)..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(7)..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 415.501(7)(a)..... 7, 24

Or. Rev. Stat. § 442.015..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § 743B.005 ..... 2

Or. Rev. Stat. § chapter 183..... 23

**United States Code**

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c) ..... 13  
 28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)..... 13  
**Rules and Regulations**  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 8  
 LR 56(b)..... 8  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0005(10) ..... 20  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0005(18) ..... 3  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0005(28) ..... 3  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0010(3) ..... 4  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0015 ..... 5  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0015(b)(B)..... 5  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0020..... 5  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0030(2) ..... 6  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0042..... 5  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0055(3) ..... 7  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0060..... 6, 24  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0060(6) ..... 7  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0062(4) ..... 17, 24  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0075 ..... 7  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0075(1) ..... 23  
 Or. Admin. R. § 409-070-0075(11) ..... 23  
 Or. Admin. R. § 415.501(9)..... 25  
 Or. Admin. R. §409-070-0050..... 7  
 Oregon Administrative Procedures Act ..... 7, 18, 19  
**Constitutional Provisions**  
 Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution..... 1  
 Fourteenth Amendment ..... 9, 11  
**Other**  
<https://www.oregon.gov/oha/HPA/HP/Pages/health-care-market-oversight.aspx> ..... 5
